

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

JET CAPITAL MASTER FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

HRG GROUP, INC. ET AL.,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-552-jdp

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HRG SUBCLASS LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT DESERVES FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. Jet Capital and Its Counsel Have Adequately Represented the HRG Subclass.....	6
B. The Settlement Was Reached Through Contentious, Good-Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel Aided by a Mediator.....	8
C. The Settlement Enhances the HRG Subclass Recovery by Over 50% from the Prior Settlement in the Face of Acute Litigation Risk and Delay.....	12
1. The Settlement Improves Recovery for the HRG Subclass by Over 50% Above the Prior Settlement.....	12
2. The HRG Subclass’ Liability and Damages Case Faced Substantial and Acute Litigation Risks.....	13
3. Further Litigation Would Have Been Complex, Lengthy and Expensive.....	16
D. The Proposed Settlement Treats All HRG Subclass Members Equally.....	17
E. Other Relevant Factors Support Approval of the Settlement	17
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	19
III. THE HRG SUBCLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	20
IV. NOTICE TO THE HRG SUBCLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beezley v. Fenix Parts, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6463154 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 26, 2019)	22
<i>Binissia v. ABM Industries, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4180289 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2017)	8
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Financial Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>City of Warren Police & Fire Retirement System v. ZebraTech Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6118571 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2020).....	14
<i>Daluge v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6040091 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2018).....	6, 12, 13, 16
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health System</i> , 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. March 4, 2021).....	7
<i>Freeman v. Berge</i> , 68 F. App'x 738 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. Partnership, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	passim
<i>In re Federal National Mortgage Association Securities, Derivative, & "ERISA" Litigation</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Northfield Laboratories, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012).....	7
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	11
<i>In re Target Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 955 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Jones v. Milwaukee County</i> , 85 F.R.D. 715 (E.D. Wis. 1980)	5

<i>League of Martin v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Wis. 1984).....	5
<i>Lewis v. YRC Worldwide Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4123315 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2021).....	8
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	5
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Assisted Living Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12180866 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 25, 2013).....	21
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. Partnership v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	16
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5627171 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)	8, 20
<i>Smoot v. Wieser Bros. General Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1736498 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2016)	11, 12
<i>West Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Conagra Brands, Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	14
<i>Wochos v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Other Authorities	
Catherine Galley and Erin McGlogan, Cornerstone Research, <i>Drafting Blow Provisions In Securities Class Settlements</i> (Jan. 3, 2017)	18
